
In the first half of 2015/16, Datacolor AG posted net sales of USD 33.8 million (H1 2014/15: USD 34.4 
million). The 2% year-on-year decrease is influenced by currency effects. In local currencies, Datacolor 
achieved growth of 3%. When comparing periods, it must also be taken into account that the previous 
year’s sales increased thanks to the successful launch and sale of new products shortly before the close 
of the first half-year. Datacolor has entered the second half of the financial year with solid order intake 
thanks to an increase in new orders towards the end of the first half-year. The higher profitability is a posi-
tive result of the continuing efforts to improve the Company’s efficiency. In the first half, operating earnings 
(EBIT) grew by 22% year-on-year to USD 2.6 million (USD 2.2 million), and net profit for the period rose 
by 70% to USD 2.6 million (USD 1.5 million). Datacolor is debt-free and has a net cash position of USD 
26.0 million (September 30, 2015: USD 25.9 million) including financial assets of USD 10.4 million. The 
equity capital ratio is at a high 61.6% (63.3%). The average headcount decreased to 369 (H1 2014/15: 397).

Sales stable in all regions     
The percentage of  Group sales attributable to Europe narrowed to 35.8% (39.5%). With USD 12.1 million 
(H1 2014/15: USD 13.6 million), the region remained Datacolor’s largest market. At USD 11.2 million (USD 
10.7 million), the Asia-Pacific region increased its share in sales further to 33.3% (31.0%). The Americas 
region reported net sales of  USD 10.4 million (USD 10.1 million), accounting for 30.9% (29.5%) of  Group 
sales. While demand from the North American market was strong during the period under review – in 
 particular from the paint industry and paint retailers – the investment climate in South America was soft.

Focus on expanding the product portfolio  
In the period under review, Datacolor further solidified its already strong position as a leading international 
company for digital color management solutions in its core markets (textile, paint and coating industries) 
as well as the retail market for monitor and printer calibration. Datacolor can count on a highly effective 
 marketing infrastructure and customer-centric development work as well as on its top-tier international direct 
sales and service organization. Datacolor specifically invests in enhancing its attractive product portfolio to 
include versatile software solutions, instruments and services for the precise measurement and communica-
tion of  color. 

Diverse range of new hardware and software solutions for industrial and retail customers
The product portfolio for Datacolor’s core and growth markets was selectively expanded in the first half  of  
2015/16, including the launch of  the next generation of  high-performance Datacolor 800 and 500 series of  
spectrophotometers for the textile, paint, dye and plastics industries. The new instruments offer a level of  
precision unparalleled in the sector, faster measurement speeds and greater ease of  use. The Datacolor 
200 spectrophotometer is to be launched in the second half. It is the optimum solution for paint retailers and 
hardware stores. Used in combination with Datacolor Paint 2.0 software and a mixing machine, the Datacolor 
200 provides retail customers with a precise measurement of  paint samples, enabling stores to deliver an 
exact match. 
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Operating margins impacted by foreign exchange movements and efficiency gains  
Mainly as a consequence of  the US dollar’s strong appreciation against the euro and other transaction cur-
rencies, the gross profit margin contracted by 2.0 percentage points from 66.0% to 64.0% despite price 
adjustments. Sustainable efficiency gains in operating procedures and cost savings in the area of  head-
count and other expenditure groups resulted in a significant 22% increase in operating earnings (EbIT) 
from USD 2.2 million to USD 2.6 million. The EbITDA margin grew to 11.1% (9.4%) and the EbIT margin to 
7.8% (6.3%). 

Thanks to a positive return of  USD 0.3 million on financial investments as well as foreign exchange 
gains primarily on working capital, the financial result saw a substantial improvement to USD 0.7 million 
(USD -0.2 million) and was a predominant factor in the increase in net profit for the period to USD 2.6 
million (USD 1.5 million). 

At the end of  March 2016, cash and cash equivalents including financial assets amounted to USD 26.0 
million, or around 46% of  total assets, following the distribution of  a dividend of  USD 1.8 million and the pur-
chase of  treasury shares. Datacolor has consolidated net equity of  USD 34.8 million (September 30, 2015: 
USD 35.2 million). 

 

Outlook
Datacolor will continue to invest heavily in the development and market launch of  new products and soft-
ware solutions. With its solid financial structure Datacolor is well placed to be a key driver of  the dynamic 
development in its market and to benefit to an above-average extent from technological developments. for 
the current financial year, Datacolor is looking to achieve a solid return and an increase in sales in order to 
meet strategic growth targets going forward in what is still a volatile market environment.

lucerne, May 6, 2016

This report contains forward-looking statements based on management’s assessment of  future develop-
ments. Such statements involve risks and uncertainties. Datacolor accepts no liability where actual events 
differ from these forward-looking statements and undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking state-
ments to adjust them in line with events or developments occurring after the date of  the present report. 



1)  The calculation is based on the average number of shares outstanding (issued shares less treasury shares).   

KEY FIGURES DATACOLOR GROUP

in USD million

Half-year
2015/16

Half-year
2014/15

Net sales 33,8 34,4

change relative to previous period in % -1,9% 2,1%

EBIT 2,6 2,2

change relative to previous period in % 21,6% -13,7%

as a % of net sales 7,8% 6,3%

Net profit for the period 2,6 1,5

change relative to previous period in % 70,2% -29,6%

as a % of net sales 7,7% 4,4%

as a % of average shareholders’ equity 7,4% 4,4%

Cash flow from operating activities 3,6 -1,4

change relative to previous period in % 356,7% -219,2%

as a % of net sales 10,8% -4,1%

Cash flow from investing activities -0,2 -0,1

change relative to previous period in % 112,9% -97,6%

as a % of cash flow from operating activities -5,9% -7,1%

Free cash flow 3,4 -1,5

change relative to previous period in % 325,5% -48,9%

as a % of net sales 10,1% -4,4%

Average number of employees 369 397

Personnel expenses 15,0 15,9

Total assets

31.03.2016

56,5

31.03.2015

53,9

Shareholders’ equity 34,8 33,7

as a % of total assets 61,6% 62,5%

Net liquidity including financial assets 26,0 22,5

Per share data (non-diluted)1)

Half-year
2015/16

Half-year
2014/15

Average number of shares 157 209 156 280

Earnings per share in USD 16.56 9.78

free cash flow in USD 21.79 -9.72

Shareholders’ equity in USD (March 31) 221.20 215.40

Key dates 
October 28, 2016  Publication annual result 2015/16   
November 15, 2016 Publication annual report 2015/16   
December 6, 2016  Annual general meeting of shareholders 2015/16   



CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

    Half-year
    2015/16

       Half-year
       2014/15

in TUSD

Net sales 33 757 100,0% 34 411 100,0%

cost of goods sold -12 143 -11 702

Gross profit 21 614 64,0% 22 709 66,0%

Sales and marketing expenses -10 890 -11 568

Administrative expenses -5 029 -5 430

research and development expenses -3 023 -3 519

Other operating expenses -23 -14

EBIT 2 649 7,8% 2 178 6,3%

financial result 682 -242

Profit before income taxes 3 331 9,9% 1 936 5,6%

Income taxes -728 -407

Net profit 2 603 7,7% 1 529 4,4%

Earnings per share in USD  

non-diluted in USD 16.56 9.78

diluted in USD 15.99 9.24

Earnings per share in CHF

non-diluted in cHf 16.39 9.29

diluted in cHf 15.83 8.77



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

in TUSD 31.03.2016 30.09.2015 31.03.2015

Assets

cash and cash equivalents 15 611 15 616 11 038

current financial assets 10 369 10 238 11 424

Trade receivables 10 897 8 796 10 060

Other receivables 1 658 1 461 1 591

Inventories 4 655 5 319 5 376

current tax assets 156 234 235

Prepaid expenses 146 241 620

Current assets 43 492 77,0% 41 905 75,4% 40 344 74,9%

Property, plant and equipment 10 210 10 554 10 583

Intangible assets 1 723 2 054 2 138

Non-current financial assets 2 6 11

Deferred tax assets 1 036 1 050 823

Non-current assets 12 971 23,0% 13 664 24,6% 13 555 25,1%

Assets 56 463 100,0% 55 569 100,0% 53 899 100,0%

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

financial liabilities 0 0 0

Trade payables 2 337 2 926 2 562

current tax liabilities 1 170 1 155 1 435

Other liabilities 2 592 2 687 1 702

Accrued liabilities 13 927 11 562 11 953

Short term provisions 497 505 440

Current liabilities 20 523 36,3% 18 835 33,9% 18 092 33,5%

Other non-current liabilities 568 1 105 1 497

long term provisions 266 136 317

Deferred tax liabilities 331 329 330

Non-current liabilities 1 165 2,1% 1 570 2,9% 2 144 4,0%

Liabilities 21 688 38,4% 20 405 36,7% 20 236 37,5%

Share capital 153 153 153

Treasury shares -5 346 -5 274 -5 212

capital reserves -2 469 -1 357 -1 357

retained earnings 42 437 41 642 40 079

Shareholders' equity 34 775 61,6% 35 164 63,3% 33 663 62,5%

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 56 463 100,0% 55 569 100,0% 53 899 100,0%



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Half-year 
2015/16

Half-year 
2014/15in TUSD

Net Profit 2 603 1 529

Income tax expense 728 407

Profit before income taxes 3 331 1 936

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 751 687

Amortization of intangible assets 342 386

result on disposal of property, plant and equipment 33 16

changes in provisions 129 -3

Other non-cash positions -97 256

Interest income -4 -3

Dividends and income from securities net -332 92

Income taxes paid -613 -173

Cash flow before changes in working capital 3 540 3 194

changes in net working capital (net of cash & cash equivalents) 100 -4 612

Cash flow from operating activities 3 640 -1 418

Investment in property, plant and equipment -472 -895

Investment in intangible assets -12 -4

Investment in financial assets -2 152 -4 696

Divestment of property, plant and equipment 0 13

Divestment of financial assets 2 113 5 021

Interest and dividends received 308 460

Cash flow from investing activities -215 -101

Purchase of treasury shares -2 645 -2 164

Exercise of  stock options 992 596

redemption of stock options 0 -89

Dividends paid -1 750 -1 787

Cash flow from financing activities -3 403 -3 444

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 22 -4 963

Cash and cash equivalents as of October 1 15 616 16 624

Translation differences on cash and cash equivalents -27 -623

Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31 15 611 11 038



1)  The share capital as of  March 31, 2016 consists of  168 044 registered shares with a nominal value of   
cHf 1 each (March 31, 2015: 168 044).

2)  Equals the historical purchase value of 10 448 treasury shares (March 31, 2015: 11 984).    
3)  The capital reserves comprise reserves from capital contributions confirmed by Swiss tax authorities and the 

result of the execution of stock options.  
4)   retained earnings comprise reserves that are subject to certain legal restrictions with regard to their distri-

bution. further, the amount contains goodwill offset with equity. 
5)  A gross dividend of cHf 11 (previous year: cHf 11) per registered share was distributed in the reporting 

period. The dividend has been fully paid out of retained earnings. 
6)  5 580 stock options (previous period: 3 840) have been exercised after the expiration of the respective 

 blocking period.          

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

in TUSD
Share 

capital1)

Treasury 
shares 2)

Capital 
reserves 3)

retained 
earnings 4)

 
Accumulated 

translation 
differences

Total 
retained 
earnings

Total 
share-

holders’ 
equity

Balance as of 1.10.2014 153 -4 354 -974 40 833 -109 40 724 35 549
Dividends5) -1 787 -1 787 -1 787
Exercise of stock options6) 1 306 -383 0 923
Purchase of treasury shares -2 164 0 -2 164
Translation differences -387 -387 -387
Profit for the period 1 529 1 529 1 529

Balance as of 31.03.2015 153 -5 212 -1 357 40 575 -496 40 079 33 663

Balance as of 1.10.2015 153 -5 274 -1 357 42 203 -561 41 642 35 164
Dividends5) -1 750 -1 750 -1 750
Exercise of stock options6) 2 573 -1 112 0 1 461
Purchase of treasury shares -2 645 0 -2 645
Translation differences -58 -58 -58
Profit for the period 2 603 2 603 2 603
Balance as of 31.03.2016 153 -5 346 -2 469 43 056 -619 42 437 34 775



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

1   General financial reporting principles
  The unaudited consolidated half-year report has been prepared in accordance with the accounting prin-

ciples of  Swiss GAAP fEr 31.9 ff. (Interim reporting) and includes the unaudited financial statements of  

Datacolor AG and its subsidiary companies for the half-year ending as per March 31, 2016. The half-year 

report reflects further the complementary recommendations associated with the introduction of  Swiss GAAP 

fEr 31 for publicly listed companies.

   The applied accounting principles are corresponding with the principles stipulated in the consolidated 

financial statements as of  September 30, 2015. This half-year report should be read in conjunction with the 

consolidated financial statements as of  September 30, 2015 since it represents an update of  the last com-

prehensive financial reporting.

   The consolidated half-year financial statements are presented in US Dollars (USD). The figures are round-

ed on thousand units. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis, except 

for financial current assets and derivative financial instruments which are valued at market value.

   This half-year report is unaudited and published in German and English. In case of  differences of  inter-

pretation arising in comparison to the German version, the wording of  the original German version will be 

relevant. 

2   Use of estimates 
  The preparation of  consolidated financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP fEr requires 

Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of  revenues, expenses, 

assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of  contingent liabilities at the date of  the financial statements. If  in 

the future such estimates and assumptions, which are based on management’s best judgment at the date 

of  the financial statements, deviate from the actual circumstances, the original estimates and assumptions 

will be revised as appropriate for the year in which the circumstances change.

3   Changes in the scope of consolidation
  During the reporting period the scope of  consolidation has remained unchanged. In prior year MAbAG 

AG has been merged with the corporate parent Datacolor AG. This change to the scope of  consolidation 

did not materially impact the operating result.  

4  Seasonality
  Datacolor is not exposed to material seasonal variations in its operations.   

5   Commentary on the half-year report 
  The cash flow from operations before changes in networking capital increased in the first half-year 

2015/16 to USD 3.5 million (H1 2014/15: USD 3.2 million) primarily as a result of  the increased operating 

profit. The funds tied up in net current assets remained relatively stable (prior half-year: USD -4.6 million). 

During the reporting period Datacolor continued to invest in treasury shares. Together with the distribution 

of  dividends for the financial year 2014/15 of  USD 1.8 million this has been the main reason for the cash 

outflow from financing activities of  USD 3.4 million (USD 3.4 million). The total cash position remained 

unchanged at USD 15.6 million (prior half-year: reduction of  USD -5.6 million to USD 11.0 million).

6  Segment reporting    
  Datacolor is a global leader in digital color management solutions and provides software, hardware and 

services for accurate color reproduction of  materials, products and photographs.  

   based on the annual budget approved by the board of  Directors, the functionally organized Executive 

committee undertakes the resource allocation and measurement of  corporate performance exclusively on 

the entire group level. Insofar as Datacolor operates solely within one segment, the information required 

under Swiss GAAP fEr 31.8 is disclosed in the consolidated interim financial statements.



7  Foreign exchange rates

8  Geographic information 

 

9   Events after the balance sheet date  
   No material subsequent events occurred since March 31, 2016, which would have an influence on the 

information presented in the 2015/16 half-year report or require additional disclosure. The publication of  

this report was approved by the board of  Directors in their meeting on 3 May 2016. 

Datacolor AG, 6003 Lucerne
www.datacolor.com / Investor relations

USD per 1 CHF 1 EUR 1 GBP 1 CNY

Average rates October 2015/March 2016 1.01    1.10 1.50 0.1552

Average rates October 2014/March 2015 1.05 1.22 1.57 0.1628

closing rates end of March 2016 1.04 1.13 1.44 0.1546

closing rates end of September 2015 1.03 1.12 1.52 0.1605
closing rates end of March 2015 1.04 1.09 1.48 0.1631

  Half-year 
2015/16

in %  
of total

Half-year 
2014/15

in %  
of total

in TUSD  

Net sales to third parties 33 757 100,0% 34 411 100,0%

Europe 12 081 35,8% 13 575 39,5%

America 10 435 30,9% 10 156 29,5%

Asia/Pacific 11 241 33,3% 10 680 31,0%

in %  
of total

in %  
of total31.03.16 31.03.15

Assets 56 463 100,0% 53 899 100,0%

Europe 28 499 50,5% 27 774 51,5%

America 14 649 25,9% 13 805 25,6%

Asia/Pacific 13 315 23,6% 12 320 22,9%

Half-year 
2015/16

in %  
of total

Half-year 
2014/15

in %  
of total

Average number of employees 369 100,0% 397 100,0%

Europe 88 23,8% 85 21,4%

America 120 32,5% 131 33,0%

Asia/Pacific 161 43,6% 181 45,6%


